set-aside requirement in future fiscal years.  Amounts remaining at the fiscal year-end are represented by
a reserve fund balance presented on the balance sheet.

East Liverpool City School District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

50

NOTE 18 – RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCES/NET ASSETS

A. Cash Basis Fund Balances

Fund balances have been restated at July 1, 2009, to account for the correction of revenues and expenses
recorded in the incorrect funds.  The adjustments had the following effect on cash basis fund balances as
previously reported:

Other
General Governmental

Fund Funds
Beginning fund balances, June 30, 2009 3,423,876$   5,539,548$

Adjustments:
Intergovernmental revenue 394,924 (394,924)
Support Services: Administration (78,799) 78,799

Beginning fund balances, July 1, 2009 3,740,001$   5,223,423$

B. Modified Accrual Fund Balances

Fund balances have been restated at July 1, 2009, to account for the correction of revenues and expenses
recorded in the incorrect funds.  The adjustments had the following effect on governmental modified fund
balances as previously reported:

Other
General Bond Governmental

Fund Retirement Funds
Beginning fund balances, June 30, 2009 1,972,928$   0$   7,627,278$

Adjustments:
Intergovernmental revenue 394,924 0 (394,924)
Support Services: Administration (78,799) 0 78,799

Non major fund to major fund 0 2,747,186 (2,747,186)
Beginning fund balances, July 1, 2009 2,289,053$   2,747,186$   4,563,967$

C. Net Assets

Net assets have been restated at July 1, 2009, due to the capital asset re-evaluation by an appraisal
company and threshold change from $2,500 to $5,000.  The adjustments had the following effect on
governmental activities net assets as previously reported:

Governmental activites net assets, June 30, 2009 52,075,752$
Adjustments:

Non-depreciable assets (6,202,318)
Depreciable assets (net) 2,358,548

Governmental activites net assets, July 1, 2009 48,231,982$

East Liverpool City School District